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9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Cont’d)

The tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the profit before tax per consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before tax 153,569 228,263

Tax at the PRC tax rate of 15% (2016: 15%) 23,035 34,239
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose 4,300 3,910
Effect of different tax rate on a group entity operate in the PRC 4,245 4,301
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose (1,625) (1,038)
Under provision in prior year 362 2,002
Tax incentives on eligible expenditures (Note) (4,841) (1,047)

Income tax expense 25,476 42,367

Note: The eligible expenditures represent research and development costs charged to profit or loss for the year, which is subject to an additional 50% tax 

deduction in the calculation of income tax expense.

10. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Directors’ remuneration (Note 11) 6,952 13,783
Other staff costs 171,014 157,294
Contributions to retirement benefits scheme 29,064 29,656

Total staff costs 207,030 200,733

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 14) 160,180 150,770
Depreciation of investment properties (Note 16) 7,291 7,291
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments (Note 15) 2,605 2,313
Amortisation of intangible assets (included in cost of sales) (Note 17) 42,657 36,105

Total depreciation and amortisation 212,733 196,479

Auditors’ remuneration 1,396 1,271
Allowance for doubtful debts, net 1,084 671
Included in cost of sales:

Cost of inventories recognised as expense 2,282,276 2,700,513
Provision of inventories, net (Note 21) 7,520 2,781
Provision for warranty, net (Note 25) 17,462 26,181
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11. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S EMOLUMENTS AND EMPLOYEES’ REMUNERATION

Directors’ and chief executive’s emoluments

Details of the emoluments paid to the directors and chief executive of the Company during the year, disclosed pursuant to the applicable 
Listing Rules and CO, are as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Fees 520 512
Salaries and allowances 6,068 5,977
Discretionary bonus 348 7,279
Contributions to retirement benefits scheme 16 15

6,952 13,783

Details of the emoluments paid to each of the directors and chief executive of the Company are as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2017

Fees
Salaries and

allowances
Discretionary

bonus

Contributions
to retirement

benefit scheme Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive directors
Wu Xiao An 吳小安 – 3,371 – 16 3,387
Wang Yunxian 王運先* – 2,697 – – 2,697

Non-executive directors
Liu Tongfu 劉同富 – – – – –
Yang Ming 楊明 – – – – –

Independent non-executive directors
Chi Guohua 池國華 130 – 87 – 217
Wang Jun 王隽 130 – 87 – 217
Huang Haibo 黃海波 130 – 87 – 217
Wang Songlin 王松林 130 – 87 – 217

520 6,068 348 16 6,952
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11. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S EMOLUMENTS AND EMPLOYEES’ REMUNERATION (Cont’d)

Directors’ and chief executive’s emoluments (Cont’d)

Year ended 31 December 2016

Fees
Salaries and

allowances
Discretionary

bonus

Contributions
to retirement

benefit scheme Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Executive directors
Wu Xiao An 吳小安 – 3,321 3,854 15 7,190
Wang Yunxian 王運先* – 2,656 2,569 – 5,225

Non-executive directors
Qi Yumin 祁玉民  

(resigned on 12 September 2016) – – – – –
Tang Qiao 唐橋  

(resigned on 7 November 2016) – – – – –
Liu Tongfu 劉同富  

(appointed on 12 September 2016) – – – – –
Yang Ming 楊明  

(appointed on 7 November 2016) – – – – –

Independent non-executive directors
Chi Guohua 池國華 128 – 214 – 342
Wang Jun 王隽 128 – 214 – 342
Huang Haibo 黃海波 128 – 214 – 342
Wang Songlin 王松林 128 – 214 – 342

512 5,977 7,279 15 13,783

* Mr. Wang Yunxian is also the Chief Executive Officer of the Company and his emoluments disclosed above included those for services rendered by 
him as the Chief Executive Officer.

The emoluments of executive directors and non-executives directors shown above were paid for their services in connection with 
the management of the affairs of the Company and the Group and for serving as directors of the Company or its subsidiaries. The 
emoluments of independent non-executive directors were paid for serving as directors of the Company.

There was no arrangement under which a director or the chief executive waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year.
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11. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S EMOLUMENTS AND EMPLOYEES’ REMUNERATION (Cont’d)

Employees’ remuneration

Of the five highest paid individuals of the Group, two (2016: two) are directors of the Company whose emoluments are disclosed above 
during the year ended 31 December 2017. The remunerations of the remaining three (2016: three) individuals are as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries and allowances 3,610 3,620
Discretionary bonus – 1,205
Contribution to retirement benefits scheme – 31

3,610 4,856

The discretionary bonus is determined by reference to the individual performance of the directors and employees and approved by the 
Board annually.

The directors and certain senior management have also been employed by Brilliance China Group and Wuliangye Group and the payment 
of their contributions to retirement benefits scheme was centralised and made by Brilliance China Group and Wuliangye Group for both 
years, in which the amounts are considered as insignificant.

The five highest paid individuals, were within the following bands:

Number of Employee
2017 2016

Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”)
1,000,001 to 1,500,000 2 1
1,500,001 to 2,000,000 – 1
2,000,001 to 2,500,000 1 1
3,000,001 to 3,500,000 1 –
4,000,001 to 4,500,000 1 –
5,500,001 to 6,000,000 – 1
8,000,001 to 8,500,000 – 1

During the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any of the directors of the Company or 
the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

12. DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company during the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016, nor has any dividend been 
proposed since the end of the reporting period.
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13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company and weighted 
average number of shares of 1,282,211,794 (2016: 1,282,260,974), for the year ended 31 December 2017.

No diluted earnings per share is presented as there was no potential dilutive ordinary share outstanding during the year or as at the end 
of reporting period.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings

Plant
and

machinery

Electronic
equipment
and others

Motor
vehicles

Construction
in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

COST
At 1 January 2016 348,523 1,295,491 109,027 15,395 86,924 1,855,360
Additions – 432 101 808 723,540 724,881
Transfer 75,692 347,240 11,733 967 (435,632) –
Transfer to construction in progress* (38,828) (92,266) (26,301) – 127,358 (30,037)
Disposals (1,332) – (333) (2,231) – (3,896)

      
At 31 December 2016 384,055 1,550,897 94,227 14,939 502,190 2,546,308
Additions – 789 318 – 628,059 629,166
Transfer 75,259 321,556 28,333 2,422 (427,570) –
Transfer to construction in progress** – (90,039) (13,569) – 72,457 (31,151)
Disposals – – (438) – – (438)

      
At 31 December 2017 459,314 1,783,203 108,871 17,361 775,136 3,143,885

      
DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2016 74,942 329,816 35,068 5,504 – 445,330
Provided for the year 13,187 119,848 15,110 2,625 – 150,770
Eliminated on disposals (1,166) – (323) (1,159) – (2,648)
Transfer to construction in progress* (2,718) (17,280) (10,039) – – (30,037)

      
At 31 December 2016 84,245 432,384 39,816 6,970 – 563,415
Provided for the year 18,018 129,224 11,055 1,883 – 160,180
Eliminated on disposals – – (245) – – (245)
Transfer to construction in progress** – (24,071) (7,080) – – (31,151)

      
At 31 December 2017 102,263 537,537 43,546 8,853 – 692,199

      
CARRYING VALUES
At 31 December 2017 357,051 1,245,666 65,325 8,508 775,136 2,451,686

      
At 31 December 2016 299,810 1,118,513 54,411 7,969 502,190 1,982,893

*  In December 2016, the Group commenced a project to upgrade certain plant and machineries and related buildings in coping with production of new 
engine models.

** In January 2017, the Group commenced a project to upgrade certain plant and machineries in coping with production of new connection rods.
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d)

The above items of property, plant and equipment (other than construction in progress) are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the 
following useful lives after taking into account the residual values:

Buildings for factory premises 30 years
Buildings for staff quarter 50 years
Plant and machinery 10 years
Electronic equipment and others 5 years
Motor vehicles 6 years

The Group’s buildings are located in the PRC and the carrying amount of the buildings amounting to RMB167,212,000 as at 31 December 
2017 (2016: RMB194,658,000), is in the process of obtaining the property ownership certificate.

The Group has pledged certain property, plant and equipment having the following carrying values to secure general banking facilities 
granted to the Group.

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Buildings 3,564 3,564
Plant and machinery 60,678 76,367

64,242 79,931

15. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

RMB’000

CARRYING VALUES
At 1 January 2016 96,614
Released to profit or loss (2,313)
Disposals (Note) (392)

At 31 December 2016 93,909
Additions 45,907
Released to profit or loss (2,605)

At 31 December 2017 137,211

Note:  During the year ended 31 December 2016, a parcel of land with carrying value of RMB392,000 was expropriated by local authority at a cash 

reimbursement of RMB8,000,000 and a gain of RMB7,608,000 was recognised in “other gains and losses”.
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15. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS (Cont’d)

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Analysed for reporting purpose:
Current assets 3,353 2,295
Non-current assets 133,858 91,614

137,211 93,909

The Group’s prepaid lease payments comprise leasehold lands in the PRC under medium-term leases. Land use rights are released to 
profit or loss over the lease terms ranging from 42 to 50 years.

The Group has pledged land use rights with carrying value of RMB54,429,000 as at 31 December 2017 (2016: RMB56,160,000), to secure 
general banking facilities granted to the Group.

16. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, 
investment properties are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation 
is recognised so as to write off the cost of investment properties over their estimated useful lives of 30 – 50 years using the straight-line 
method.

Total
RMB’000

COST
At 1 January 2016, at 31 December 2016 and 2017 247,317

DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2016 (21,227)
Provided for the year (7,291)

At 31 December 2016 (28,518)

Provided for the year (7,291)

At 31 December 2017 (35,809)

CARRYING VALUES
At 31 December 2017 211,508

At 31 December 2016 218,799
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17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Completed Development
development costs in

costs progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

COST
At 1 January 2016 222,027 206,512 428,539
Additions – 138,090 138,090

At 31 December 2016 222,027 344,602 566,629
Additions – 161,217 166,217
Transfer 137,163 (137,163) –

At 31 December 2017 359,190 368,656 727,846

AMORTISATION
At 1 January 2016 58,606 – 58,606
Charge for the year 36,105 – 36,105

At 31 December 2016 94,711 – 94,711
Charge for the year 42,657 – 42,657

At 31 December 2017 137,368 – 137,368

CARRYING VALUES
At 31 December 2017 221,822 368,656 590,478

At 31 December 2016 127,316 344,602 471,918

Development costs of technical know-how of new automotive engines are costs incurred internally and have finite useful lives and are 
amortised based on unit of production by reference to the expected saleable units of respective automotive engines.

18. INTEREST IN A JOINT VENTURE

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of unlisted investment in a joint venture 50,000 50,000
Share of result and other comprehensive income (531) (227)

49,469 49,773
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18. INTEREST IN A JOINT VENTURE (Cont’d)

Pursuant to a joint venture agreement entered into between Mianyang Xinchen and Dongfeng Automobile Co., Ltd.*（東風汽車股份有限
公司）(“Dongfeng”) in December 2011, Changzhou Dongfeng Xinchen Engine Co., Ltd.*（常州東風新晨動力機械有限公司）(“Dongfeng 
JV”) was established on 9 January 2012 with registered capital of RMB250 million, which is owned as to 50% by Mianyang Xinchen and 
50% by Dongfeng. The purpose of establishing Dongfeng JV was to construct an engine production facility with a planned production 
capacity of 200,000 units per annum to manufacture the joint venture branded engines for Dongfeng’s light-duty vehicles.

Summarised financial information in respect of the joint venture, representing amounts shown in Dongfeng JV’s financial statements 
prepared in conformity with HKFRSs is as below:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets 53,128 53,084
– cash and cash equivalent 51,454 51,724

Non-current assets 69,622 70,867
Current liabilities (197) (255)
Non-current liabilities (23,615) (24,150)

Net assets 98,938 99,546

Revenue 240 –
Loss (profit) for the year 608 (258)

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the interest in Dongfeng JV recognised in the 
consolidated financial statements is as below:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net assets of Dongfeng JV 98,938 99,546
Proportion of the Group’s ownership interest in Dongfeng JV 50% 50%

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in Dongfeng JV 49,469 49,773

* English name for reference only.
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19. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

The following are the major deferred tax assets recognised and movements thereon during the current and prior years:

Temporary dif ference on
Development Provision on Deferred

costs inventories income Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2016 1,476 501 4,101 6,078
Charge (credit) to profit or loss 2,151 417 (467) 2,101

At 31 December 2016 3,627 918 3,634 8,179
Charge (credit) to profit or loss 4,243 1,128 (1,053) 4,318

At 31 December 2017 7,870 2,046 2,581 12,497

At 31 December 2017 and 2016, the Group had no other material unrecognised deductible temporary differences.

20. LOAN TO A SHAREHOLDER

The Group and the Company

As detailed in Note 39, the Company has two trust arrangements which entitle the Group’s employees to subscribe for shares of 
the Company through Lead In for their services to the Group. Under the loan agreements dated 18 October 2011, each of the two 
shareholders of the Company, namely Brilliance Investment and Xinhua Investment, advanced loans in equal amounts of HK$20,000,000 to 
the Company (collectively, the “Loans from Shareholders”). In return, (i) the Company lent an aggregate amount of HK$40,000,000, equal 
to the Loans from Shareholders, to Lead In (the “Loan to a Shareholder”), with an original repayment term of one year from the date of 
loan agreements entered into by the Company and Lead In, and (ii) Lead In used the funding obtained from the Company to subscribe for 
36,977,960 shares of the Company under the Discretionary Trust (Note 39). All the loans are non-trade related, unsecured and interest 
free.

The Company had repaid the Loans from Shareholders in October 2013, whilst the Loan to a Shareholder was renewed annually and  
further extended to October 2018 in 2017.

At 31 December 2017, the management of the Company expected the Loan to a Shareholder would not be recovered within one year and 
the outstanding balance is classified as non-current assets. The balance is measured at imputed interest rate of 3% per annum, and an 
imputed interest income with an amount of RMB823,000 is recognised in profit or loss for the year.

21. INVENTORIES

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw material 346,680 235,185
Work-in-progress 17,515 12,730
Finished goods 243,916 230,124

608,111 478,039
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21. INVENTORIES (Cont’d)

The inventories are net of provision of RMB13,645,000 as at 31 December 2017 (2016: RMB6,125,000), which is determined with 
reference to the net realisable value of the inventory items. Additional provision of RMB9,685,000 (2016: RMB2,781,000) and a reversal of 
RMB2,165,000 (2016: nil) upon realisation of sales was made during the year ended 31 December 2017.

22. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade and other receivables comprise the following:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 363,735 149,760
Less: allowance for doubtful debts (2,640) (1,556)

Trade receivables, net 361,095 148,204
Bills receivable 331,131 356,209

Total trade and bills receivables 692,226 504,413
Prepayments for purchase of raw materials and engine components 10,965 6,607
Other receivables (Note a) 176,476 169,238
Other receivable from government (Note b) – 25,000

879,667 705,258

Notes:

a. Included in the balance is value added tax recoverable of RMB167,236,000 (2016: RMB131,644,000).

b. Included in the balance was grant receivable which was fully settled during the year ended 31 December 2017.

The Group generally allows a credit period of 30 to 60 days from the invoice date for trade receivables and a further 3 to 6 months for 
bills receivable to its external customers. The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful debts, 
presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 month 260,939 77,463
Over 1 month but within 2 months 64,369 19,462
Over 2 months but within 3 months 21,251 23,084
Over 3 months but within 6 months 9,907 7,439
Over 6 months but within 1 year 3,549 6,475
Over 1 year 1,080 14,281

361,095 148,204
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22. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Cont’d)

The following is an ageing analysis of bills receivable presented based on the issuance date of bills at the end of the reporting period:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 153,046 240,044
Over 3 months but within 6 months 167,735 109,242
Over 6 months but within 1 year 10,350 6,923

331,131 356,209

Before accepting any new customers, the Group assesses the potential customer’s credit quality and defines its credit limit based on the 
reputation of the customers in the industry. Limits attributed to customers are reviewed regularly.

In determining the recoverability of trade and bills receivables, the Group considers any changes in the credit quality of the trade and bills 
receivables from the date credit was initially granted up to the end of the reporting period. In the opinion of directors of the Company, the 
trade receivables not past due nor impaired at the end of each reporting period are of good credit quality.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables balances are debtors with aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB79,542,000 at 31 
December 2017 (2016: RMB70,192,000), which are past due as at the reporting date. Considering the high credibility of these customers, 
good track record with the Group and subsequent settlement, the management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in 
respect of the remaining unsettled balances.

The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

Aging of trade receivables which are past due but not impaired:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 month 8,179 14,834
Over 1 month but within 2 months 35,576 4,079
Over 2 months but within 3 months 21,251 23,084
Over 3 months but within 6 months 9,907 7,439
Over 6 months but within 1 year 3,549 6,475
Over 1 year 1,080 14,281

79,542 70,192

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

At beginning of year 1,556 885
Addition 1,440 965
Reversal (356) (294)

At end of year 2,640 1,556
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

23. AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED COMPANIES

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-trade related (Note a) 1,291 1,328
Trade related (Note b) 1,462,995 1,270,043

1,464,286 1,271,371

Notes:

a. The balance is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. The maximum amount outstanding as at 31 December 2017 amounted to 

RMB1,328,000 (2016: RMB1,853,000).

b. The amounts due from related companies are trade related with details as follows:

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Huachen Group#

Mianyang Huarui Automotive Company Limited* (“Mianyang Huarui”)  

綿陽華瑞汽車有限公司 (Note) 34,015 89,679

Shenyang Brilliance Power Train Machinery Co., Ltd.* (“Shenyang Brilliance”)  

瀋陽華晨動力機械有限公司 726,477 560,982

Mianyang Huaxiang Machinery Manufacturing Co., Ltd.* 綿陽華祥機械製造有限公司 106,130 115,399

Huachen Automotive Group Holdings Company Limited* 華晨汽車集團控股有限公司 22,653 19,743

889,275 785,803

Brilliance China Group
Shenyang XingYuanDong Automobile Component Co., Ltd.* 瀋陽興遠東汽車零部件有限公司 288,637 279,774

Renault Brilliance JinBei Automobile Co., Ltd.* 華晨雷諾金杯汽車有限公司 98,348 97,166

Shenyang Jinbei Vehicle Manufacturing Co., Ltd.* 瀋陽金杯車輛製造有限公司 5,795 –

Shenyang ChenFa Automobile Component Co., Ltd.* 瀋陽晨發汽車零部件有限公司 955 –

BMW Brilliance Automotive Ltd. (“BMW Brilliance Automotive”) 華晨寶馬汽車有限公司 179,985 107,300

573,720 484,240

1,462,995 1,270,043

* English name for reference only.

# Huachen Automotive Group Holdings Company Limited* 華晨汽車集團控股有限公司 (“Huachen”, Huachen and its subsidiaries collectively 
referred to as “Huachen Group”).

Note:  The Group has pledged amount due from related parties and commercial bills with carrying values of RMB34,015,000 and RMB22,352,000, 

respectively, as at 31 December 2017 (2016: nil and nil), to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group.
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23. AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED COMPANIES (Cont’d)

Analysed as:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 1,403,932 1,222,850
Bills receivable 58,800 47,193
Prepayment 263 –

1,462,995 1,270,043

Amounts due from related companies of trade nature are unsecured, interest free and with a credit period ranging from 45 days to 90 days 
from the invoice date and a further 3 to 6 months for bills receivable. The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables presented 
based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 593,329 588,119
Over 3 months but within 6 months 263,144 222,972
Over 6 months but within 1 year 423,799 199,311
Over 1 year 123,660 212,448

1,403,932 1,222,850

The following is an ageing analysis of bills receivable presented based on the issuance date of bills at the end of the reporting period:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 32,900 33,385
Over 3 months but within 6 months 24,100 12,274
Over 6 months but within 1 year 1,800 1,534

58,800 47,193

The Group’s credit limits offered to related companies are based on assessment of their financial viability and reputation in the industry, 
including historical payment records.
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23. AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED COMPANIES (Cont’d)

Included above are trade receivables due from related companies with aggregate carrying amounts of approximately RMB810,603,000 at 
31 December 2017 (2016: RMB634,731,000), which is past due as at the reporting date. The management of the Group has assessed these 
related companies to be financially sound and taking into consideration of the continuing and frequent repayments from those related 
companies, no impairment allowance is considered necessary in respect of these balances. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, 
the amounts due from related companies not past due nor impaired at the end of each reporting period are of good credit quality. The 
Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

The aging of amounts due from related companies that are past due but not impaired is as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Over 3 months but within 6 months 263,144 222,972
Over 6 months but within 1 year 423,799 199,311
Over 1 year 123,660 212,448

810,603 634,731

24. PLEDGED/RESTRICTED BANK DEPOSITS/BANK BALANCES AND CASH

Bank balances and pledged/restricted bank deposits carry interest at variable market rates as follows:

Pledged/
restricted

Bank balances bank deposits

At 31 December 2017 0.01% – 0.35%
per annum

1.50% – 1.65%
 per annum

At 31 December 2016 0.01% – 0.35%
 per annum

1.10% – 1.50%
 per annum

An amount of RMB207,578,000 (2016:RMB90,500,000) represents bank deposits pledged to banks to secure bills payable issued to 
suppliers of the Group for the purchase of raw materials.

An amount of RMB75,289,000 (2016:RMB236,611,000) represents restricted bank deposits for issuance of letters of credit with maturity of 
3 to 6 months.
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24. PLEDGED/RESTRICTED BANK DEPOSITS/BANK BALANCES AND CASH (Cont’d)

Balance denominated in foreign currencies:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 48,913 72,251
United States Dollars (“US$”) 13,720 7,394
European Dollars (“Euro”) 300 122

Other than bank balances shown above, all other remaining bank balances are denominated in RMB.

25. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 798,899 523,254
Bills payable 420,538 395,759

Total trade and bills payables 1,219,437 919,013
Accrued payable for purchase of raw materials 378,399 289,486
Construction payables 82,617 9,118
Payroll and welfare payables 59,979 52,322
Advances from customers 5,767 3,103
Provision for warranty (Note a) 4,006 4,006
Retention money 15,804 26,030
Interest bearing payables (Note b) – 50,000
Other tax payables 9,619 6,495
Accrued operating expenses 22,406 17,692
Other payables 14,558 3,398

1,812,592 1,380,663

Notes:

a. The balance of provision for warranty represents management’s best estimate of the Group’s liability under the one year warranty granted on the sale 

of automotive engines and automotive engines components, based on prior experience and industry averages for defective products at the end of each 

reporting period.

b. The payable is from a non-related party, unsecured, bearing interest at 5.5% per annum and repayable on 27 June 2017. During the year ended 31 

December 2017, the counterpart entered into an agreement with the Group and the local authority as to waive the accrued interest and the principal 

amount of the payable was assumed by the local authority as the settlement of government grant payable to the Group.
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25. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Cont’d)

The credit period of trade payables and bills payable is normally within 3 months and 3 to 6 months, respectively. The following is an 
ageing analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date at the end of each reporting period:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 569,447 418,632
Over 3 months but within 6 months 130,586 78,722
Over 6 months but within 1 year 82,094 22,388
Over 1 year but within 2 years 16,772 3,512

798,899 523,254

The following is an ageing analysis of bills payable presented based on the issuance date of bills at the end of each reporting period:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 248,026 228,326
Over 3 months but within 6 months 172,512 167,433

420,538 395,759

The movement of warranty provision are as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

At beginning of year 4,006 4,006
Charged to profit or loss 17,462 26,181
Utilised for the year (17,462) (26,181)

At end of year 4,006 4,006
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26. AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED COMPANIES

Details of amounts due to related companies are as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade related:
Huachen Group
Mianyang Huarui 2 4
Huachen Automotive 873 949
Shenyang Brilliance 27,536 16,091

Brilliance China Group
Mianyang Brilliance Ruian Automotive Components Co., Ltd*  
綿陽華晨瑞安汽車零部件有限公司 43,774 31,949

Shenyang ChenFa Automobile Component Co., Ltd.*  
瀋陽晨發汽車零部件有限公司 3,122 2,110

BMW Brilliance Automotive 136,296 10,367
Shenyang Jinbei Vehicle Dies Manufacturing Co., Ltd.*  
瀋陽金杯汽車模具製造有限公司 81 67

Wuliangye Group
Mianyang Xinhua Internal Combustion Engine Joint Stock Company Limited*  

(“Xinhua Combustion Engine”) 
綿陽新華內燃機股份有限公司 116,766 181,368

Sichuan Yi Bin Pushi Automotive Components Co., Ltd.*  
四川省宜賓普什汽車零部件有限公司 16,691 10,174

Mianyang Jianmen Real Estate Development and Construction Limited  
Liability Company* (“Mianyang Jianmen RE”)  
綿陽劍門房地產開發建設有限責任公司 2,384 1,877

Mianyang Xinhua Trading Co., Ltd.*  
綿陽新華商貿有限公司 6 6

Sichuan An Shi Ji Logistics Co., Ltd.*(“An Shi Ji”)  
四川安仕吉物流有限公司 – 765

Sichuan Yi Bin Wuliangye Group An Ji Logistics Co., Ltd.*  
四川省宜賓五糧液集團安吉物流有限公司 – 3,218

347,531 258,945

Non-trade related:
Huachen Group
Huachen Automotive 341 458

Brilliance China Group
Brilliance China 860 850

Wuliangye Group
Xinhua Combustion Engine 65 1,093
An Shi Ji – 100

1,266 2,501

348,797 261,446

* English name for reference only.
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26. AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED COMPANIES (Cont’d)

The trade related amounts are analysed as:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 270,616 95,081
Bills payable 76,915 156,029
Accrual – 7,835

347,531 258,945

The aging of trade related amounts due to related companies presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period is as 
follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 219,866 53,171
Over 3 months but within 6 months 28,661 11,963
Over 6 months but within 1 year 8,851 21,647
Over 1 year 13,238 8,300

270,616 95,081

The bills payable are guaranteed by banks in the PRC and have maturities of 3 to 6 months. The following is an aged analysis of bills 
payable (trade related) presented based on the issuance date of bills at the end of the reporting period:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 71,975 142,759
Over 3 months but within 6 months 4,940 13,270

76,915 156,029

The trade related amounts are interest free, unsecured and with credit period of 3 to 6 months.

The non-trade related amounts are interest free, unsecured and repayable on demand.
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27. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Foreign currency forward contract (Note) 15,270 –

Note:

Major terms of the foreign currency forward contract is as follows:

Notional amount Maturity Exchange rates  

US$28,500,000 Settlement on specific date from 
21 August 2018 to 23 September 2019

From RMB7.0726: US$1  
to RMB7.1952: US$1

The fair value of derivative financial instruments has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out as at the end of the reporting 
period by the contractual bank.

28. BORROWINGS

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Carrying amount repayable:
Within one year 789,577 781,354
More than two years, but not more than five years 1,029,866 610,801

1,819,443 1,392,155
Less:  amounts shown under current liabilities (789,577) (781,354)

Amounts shown under non-current liabilities 1,029,866 610,801

Secured 612,000 192,000
Unsecured (note) 1,207,443 1,200,155

1,819,443 1,392,155

Note:

Included in the balances are loans of principal amounting to approximately RMB612,000,000 (2016: RMB192,000,000) are secured by property, plant 

and equipment, prepaid lease payment and amount due from related parties as set out in Notes 14, 15 and 23. Included in unsecured borrowings is 

RMB791,443,000 (2016: RMB902,155,000) which was guaranteed by companies within the Group. Included in other borrowings is RMB100,000,000 (2016: 

nil) which was from a non-related party, unsecured, bearing interest at 1.2% per annum and repayable on 30 December 2025. The remaining balance of 

RMB316,000,000 (2016:RMB298,000,000) was unguaranteed and unsecured.

In 2017, other than loans which are denominated in US$, i.e. US$102,051,000, equivalent to approximately RMB691,443,000 (2016: 
US$127,376,000, equivalent to approximately RMB902,155,000), the remaining loans are all denominated in RMB.
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28. BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

The ranges of effective interest rates (which are also equal to contractual interest rates) on the Group’s borrowings are as follows:

2017 2016
% per annum % per annum

Fixed-rate borrowings – RMB 1.200% to 5.880% 3.625% to 5.093%
Variable-rate borrowings – RMB Benchmark rate# Benchmark rate#

x 100% x 100%
Variable-rate borrowings – US$ LIBOR##+2.603% LIBOR##+2.603%

# People’s Bank of China one-year RMB Lending Rate

## London Inter-Bank Offer Rate

29. DEFERRED INCOME

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts recognised in profit or loss during the year:
Subsidies related to incurred costs (Note a) 19,036 31,679
Subsidies related to property, plant and equipment (Note b) 11,133 6,918

30,169 38,597

The movement of deferred income is as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

At beginning of year 38,786 45,704
Receipt of subsidies related to property, plant and equipment 37,313 –
Amount credited to profit or loss during the year (11,133) (6,918)

At end of year 64,966 38,786

Notes:

a. The Group received government subsidies for reimbursement of logistic costs and research and development activities to enhance the 

competitiveness in the industry and to promote new products. The subsidies are recognised in profit or loss as the relevant expenses were incurred.

b. The Group received government subsidies for the compensation of capital expenditures incurred for the plant and machinery. The amounts are 

deferred and amortised over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets.
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30. SHARE CAPITAL

Details of movement of the share capital of the Company are as follows:

Number of 
shares Amount

HK$

Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

Authorised:
At date of incorporation, 1 January 2016,

31 December 2016 and 2017 8,000,000,000 80,000,000

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 January 2016 1,283,211,794 12,832,118
Repurchase of shares on 19 January 2016 (Note) (1,000,000) (10,000)

At 31 December 2016 and 2017 1,282,211,794 12,822,118

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital presented in consolidated statement of financial position 10,457 10,457

Note:

In 2016, the Company repurchased a total of 1,000,000 shares of HK$0.01 each of the Company from the Stock Exchange, at an aggregate consideration 

including associated expense of approximately HK$1,197,000 (approximately RMB1,007,000), all the shares were cancelled in 2016. The share capital of the 

Company was diminished by the nominal value of the cancelled shares and the remaining consideration paid was debited from the share premium of the 

Company.
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31. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return 
to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balances. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior 
year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debts (which include borrowings, non trade related amounts due to related companies 
and interest bearing other payables), net of cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising share 
capital, retained profits and reserves.

The management of the Group reviews the capital structure periodically. As part of this review, the management considers the cost of 
capital and the risks associated with the capital. Based on recommendations of the management, the Group will balance its overall capital 
structure through the payment of dividends and raising of new capital as well as the issue of new debt or the redemption of existing debt.

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Categories of financial instruments

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents)* 2,823,274 2,444,434

  
Financial liabilities
At amortised cost** 3,500,656 2,661,160
Financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL 15,270 –

* Prepayment, deposits and value added tax recoverable are excluded

** Advances from customers, provision for warranty, payroll and welfare payables and other tax payables are excluded

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies

The management monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Group through internal risk assessment 
which analyses exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. The risks included market risk (including interest rate risk, currency 
risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The 
management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective 
manner.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

Currency Risk

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets (liabilities) denominated in foreign currency, i.e. currency other than the 
functional currency of the respective group entities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

US$
– Cash and cash equivalents 13,720 7,394
– Borrowings (691,443) (902,155)

(677,723) (894,761)

HK$
Cash and cash equivalents 48,913 72,251

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2016: 5%) increase and decrease in RMB, the functional currency 
of the respective group entities operating in the PRC, against US$ and HK$. 5% is the sensitivity rate used which represents 
management’s assessment of the possible changes in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding 
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for 5% change in 
foreign currency rates. A positive (negative) number below indicates an increase (decrease) in profit for the year where RMB 
strengthens 5% against US$ and HK$. For a 5% weakening of RMB against US$ and HK$, there would be an equal but opposite 
impact on the profit for the year.

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year
US$ 28,803 38,027

HK$ (2,079) (3,071)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end 
exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

No sensitivity analysis on Euro denominated monetary assets and liabilities as the impact is expected to be insignificant.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market interest rates. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on the restricted/
pledged bank deposits and bank balances, and variable rate of interest incurred on borrowings. The Group is also exposed to fair 
value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate borrowings. It is the Group’s policy to maintain an appropriate level between its fixed-
rate and variable-rate borrowings so as to minimise the fair value and cash flow interest rate risk. The Group monitors interest rate 
exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments. The 
analysis is prepared assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the 
whole year. The following sensitivity analysis represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest 
rates.

Variable-rate borrowings

If interest rates of the variable-rate borrowings had been 50 basis points higher/lower than the lending benchmark interest rate 
stipulated by the People’s Bank of China or LIBOR and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit for the year ended 
31 December 2017 would have decreased/increased by approximately RMB3,491,000 (2016: RMB3,834,000).

Variable-rate bank balances

If interest rate of variable-rate bank balances had been 10 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, 
the Group’s profit for the year ended 31 December 2017 would have increased/decreased by approximately RMB540,000 (2016: 
RMB538,000).

In the director’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis above is unrepresentative for the interest rate risk as the exposure at the end of 
reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to other price risk through its investments in foreign currency forward contracts classified as financial 
liabilities designated as at FVTPL. The foreign currency forward contracts change with the exchange rate and no sensitivity 
analysis on such risk has been prepared.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

Credit risk

At the end of each reporting period, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due 
to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial 
assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position and outstanding endorsed and discounted bills receivable as 
disclosed in Note 36.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual debt at the 
end of the reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the 
management of the Group considers that the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings.

The credit risk on bills receivable, including endorsed and discounted, is considered as minimal as such amounts are to be settled 
by or placed with banks with good reputation.

As at 31 December 2017, the Group has concentration of credit risk, 39% and 76% (2016: 37% and 88%) of the Group’s total trade 
receivables and amounts due from related companies (trade related) was due from the Group’s largest customer and five largest 
customers respectively. Those five largest customers are with good creditworthiness based on historical settlement record. In order 
to minimise the concentration of credit risk, the management has delegated staff responsible for determination of credit limits, 
credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. The management 
also performs periodic evaluations and customer visits to ensure the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant and adequate 
impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amount. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group’s credit 
risk is significantly reduced.

The Group had concentration of credit risk by geographical location as trade receivables and bills receivables comprise various 
debtors which are all located in PRC during the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016.

Liquidity risk

In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group closely monitors its cash position resulting from its operations and maintains a 
level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due for 
the foreseeable future. The management also monitors the utilisation of bank and other borrowings.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities based on the agreed repayment 
terms as at 31 December 2017 and 2016. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities 
based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows. To 
the extent that interest flows are carried at floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived from the interest rate at the end of the 
reporting period.

In addition, the following table details the Group’s liquidity analysis for outstanding endorsed and discounted bills receivable. The 
tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual net cash outflows on endorsed and discounted bills receivable 
that could be required to be paid if the relevant bank defaults on payment. The liquidity analysis for the Group’s endorsed and 
discounted bills receivable are prepared based on the contractual maturities as the management considers that the contractual 
maturities are essential for an understanding of the timing of the cash flows of endorsed and discounted bills receivable.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

Liquidity risk (Cont’d)

Liquidity tables

Weighted
average

interest rate

Repayable
on

demand
or within
3 months

3 – 6
months

6 months
to

1 year
Over

1 year

Total
undiscounted

cash flows
Carrying
amount

% RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2017
Non-interest bearing
Trade and other payables N/A 1,332,416 – – – 1,332,416 1,332,416
Amounts due to related companies N/A 348,797 – – – 348,797 348,797

Outstanding endorsed and  
discounted bills receivables N/A 482,257 623,607 – – 1,105,864 –

Interest bearing
Other borrowing 1.20 300 300 600 108,400 109,600 100,000
Borrowings

– Fixed rate 4.35-5.22 308,839 306,273 7,830 431,805 1,054,747 898,000
– Variable rate 3.33-5.88 8,057 202,898 12,559 705,838 929,352 821,443

2,480,666 1,133,078 20,989 1,246,043 4,880,776 3,500,656

      
At 31 December 2016
Non-interest bearing
Trade and other payables N/A 957,559 – – – 957,559 957,559
Amounts due to related companies N/A 261,446 – – – 261,446 261,446

Outstanding endorsed and  
discounted bills receivables N/A 394,855 507,519 – – 902,374 –

Interest bearing
Other payables 5.50 688 50,688 – – 51,376 50,000
Borrowings

– Fixed rate 3.63-5.50 418,794 101,281 101,087 – 621,162 490,000
– Variable rate 2.91-3.01 6,695 6,695 303,330 628,179 944,899 902,155

2,040,037 666,183 404,417 628,179 3,738,816 2,661,160

The amounts included above for outstanding endorsed and discounted bills receivable are the maximum amounts the Group 
could be required to settle under the arrangement for the bills for the full guaranteed amount if that amount is defaulted by the 
counterparties to the guarantee. Based on expectations at the end of the reporting period, the Group considers that it is more 
likely than not that no amount will be payable under the arrangement. However, the estimate is subject to change depending on 
the probability of the default of the counterparties under the arrangement which is a function of the likelihood that the financial 
receivables held by the counterparties suffer credit losses.



115

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(c) Fair value

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on recurring basis

Other than financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities is determined in 
accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis.

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities other than financial 
liabilities designated at FVTPL recognised in the consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

Fair value of the Group’s financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL

Financial liabilities
Fair value as at  
31 December

Fair value
hierarchy 

Valuation technique 
and key inputs 

2017 2016

Discounted cash flows
Foreign currency forward contracts 

classified as financial liabilities 
designated as at FVTPL in the 
consolidated statement of financial 
position

RMB15,270,000 N/A Level 2 Future cash flows are estimated based on 
forward exchange rates (from observable 
forward exchange rates at the end of the 
reporting period) and contracted forward rates, 
discounted at a rate that reflects the credit risk 
of various counterparties.

There were no transfers between the different levels of the fair value hierarchy for the year.

33. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. 
Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s 
consolidated statements of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.

Borrowings
Advance from

 a related party Total 
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2017 1,392,155 2,501 1,394,656
Financing cash flows 335,938 (1,235) 334,703
Non-cash changes 
Finance cost recognised (Note 8) 91,350 – 91,350

At 31 December 2017 1,819,443 1,266 1,820,709
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41. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY

Name of subsidiary

Place of
incorporation or
establishment/
operation

Issued and fully 
paid share/
registered capital

Proportion of
issued share/

registered capital
held by the Company Principal activities
Directly Indirectly

Southern State British Virgin 
Islands/ 
Hong Kong

US$1 Ordinary share 100% – Investment holding

Mianyang Xinchen# PRC US$100,000,000  
Registered capital

– 100% Development, manufacture 
and sale of automotive 
engines for passenger 
vehicles and light duty 
commercial vehicles and 
manufacture of engine 
parts and components of 
the passenger vehicles

Xinchen Engine 
(Shenyang)  
Co., Limited*  
新晨動力機械（瀋陽）
有限公司

PRC RMB253,000,000 
Registered capital

– 100% Rental under operating 
lease

There is no loan capital issued by the Company’s subsidiaries during the year and up to the date of this report.

# The subsidiary is a sino-foreign equity joint venture enterprise.

* English name for reference only.


